

IN THE COURT OF SH. BALWANT RAI BANSAL
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE-05, SOUTH WEST,
DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

CS No. 583/19
Sushila Devi vs. Krishan Kumar

29.07.2020

ORDER

Pursuant to the office order No. 16/DHC/2020 dated 13.06.2020 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and order No. 8851-8913/DJ/NK/DWK/2020/LKD dated 14.06.2020 issued by the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, South-West, Dwarka, New Delhi, Ld. Counsel for parties were contacted telephonically by the Ahlmad of the Court on their mobile number to ascertain their willingness to join the proceedings through video conferencing as the matter is urgent one and is proceeding for arguments on pending applications moved by the parties.

Sh. D.S. Sehrawat (Advocate), Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (Mobile No. 9811121585) was ready and agreed to join the proceedings through video conferencing. However, **Sh. Surendra Choudhary (Advocate)**, Ld. Counsel for defendant (Mobile No. 9990416778) expressed his inability to join the proceedings through video conferencing.

In view of above, since consent of both the counsel for parties is necessary for conducting hearing through video conferencing and one of the counsels is not agreeing for the same, the case is adjourned for the purpose already fixed for **06.10.2020**.

Contd.....

- 2 -

No adverse orders are being passed against the parties.

(Balwant Rai Bansal)

ADJ-05(SW)/Dwarka Courts

29.07.2020